

ì

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

AGR0714

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

AMI

VENDOR

*823000850 304-292-1659 192 VISTA DEL RIO DRIVE

MORGANTOWN WV 26505 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE LAND SECTION LAKIN STATE FARM BOX 9, PLANT LANE ROAD LAKIN, WV 25287

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS		
07/23/2006						
BID OPENING DATE:	08/29/2006	BID C	OPENING TIME 01:30PM			
LINE QUA	ANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
0001	LS	968-32				
DEMOL	ITION/ASBESTOS RE	MOVAL				
NECESS AND PR	SARY FOR THE TOTA	L LABOR, EQUIPMEN L ASBESTOS ABATEM VAL OF SIX (6) ST	MENT, DEMOLITION,			
THE RE		CONTAIN ASBESTOS SITE SCAN, INC. -BID CONFERENCE.				
10:00		E-BID WILL BE HEL ATTEND THE PRE-BI THE BID.		, h		
WV DEP STRUCT FOR TH	PARTMENT OF AGRIC TURE BE PRICED SE BE ENTIRE PROJECT	S TO PERFORM THE ULTURE IS REQUIRI PARATELY, AND A G . THE AWARD WILL FOR THE INDIVIDUA	NG THAT EACH RAND TOTAL GIVEN BE BASED ON			
OFFICE FORMER 2 STOR 1 STOR	YS INDUSTRRIAL S BLDG/MECHANIC S POST OFFICE BLD Y FARM RESIDENCE Y GYMNASIUM Y EQUIPMENT STOR	HOP G W/GARAGE	\$			
G	RAND TOTAL		\$			
	L, STATE, AND LO	TO BE IN ACCORDANG CAL LAWS AND REGUL	LATIONS. THE			
BIGNATURE	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE	ITIONS DATE			
TILE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE		



i

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

AGR0714

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

*823000850 304-292-1659 AMI 192 VISTA DEL RIO DRIVE

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE LAND SECTION
LAKIN STATE FARM
BOX 9, PLANT LANE ROAD
LAKIN, WV
25287
304-558-22

07/23/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/29/2006	BID O	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE Q	JANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
FOR A	I I	CULTURE SHALL BE H ITY DAMAGES WHICH		
MARKE JOHN	TING & DEVELOPMEN	NE O'DELL, ASST. T DIVISION, 304-5 IN STATE FARM, BO 75-0856.	58-2210; OR	
EXHIB	IT 5			
WITHI IS RE	N 90 CALENDAR D CEIVED. UNLESS O TED PURCHASE ORDE	IS CONTRACT IS TO AYS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFIE R WILL BE CONSIDE	ICE TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY	
RIGHT NOTIC SUPPL	TO CANCEL THIS C E TO THE VENDOR I IED ARE OF AN INF THE SPECIFICATION	ECTOR OF PURCHASIONTRACT IMMEDIATE F THE MATERIALS OF ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE BID AND	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
THE H RATES TO WE	IGHER OF THE U.S. AS ESTABLISHED F	21-5A, ET, SEQ. (I	BOR MINIMUM WAGE OUNTY, PURSUANT	
INTERI REQUII OR IN	EST FOR PAYMENTS RED BY STATE LAW) ANY AMERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO ARI DUE (EXCEPT FOR AI CONTAINED IN THIS TITUTE OF ARCHITED TRACT ARE HEREBY I	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI		
GIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TTLE	FEIN	1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
110151.5				



ļ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

AGR0714

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

VENDOR

***823000850** 304-292-1659 AMI 192 VISTA DEL RIO DRIVE

MORGANTOWN WV 26505 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE LAND SECTION LAKIN STATE FARM BOX 9, PLANT LANE ROAD LAKIN, WV 25287 304-558-2222

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/23/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 08/29/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY UOP LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WIL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. **PERSONAL** OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



П

1

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER AGR0714

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

192 VISTA DEL RIO DRIVE

AMNDOR

***823000850** 304-292-1659 AMI

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE LAND SECTION LAKIN STATE FARM BOX 9, PLANT LANE ROAD LAKIN, WV

25287

DATE PRINT	ED	TEA	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		F.(D.B.		FRE	IGHT TERMS
07/23/	2006										
OPENING DATE:		08/29/	2006		В	ΙD	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP.	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE			AMOUNT
į	PROJEC	TS									
							<u></u>				
					T VIRGINIA CO						
					OR CONSTRUCTION OR I				,		
1					E COST IS MORI						
					NLY, WHERE THI						
					HERE MORE THAI						
					E STATE WILL						
					TS PRODUCED II						•
					MACHINERY OR I				D		
					PUBLIC WORKS						
					SS OR STEEL, U						
					AN \$50,000 OR ED IN PUBLIC V						
	- บบหมอ	UF SI	EEL A	KE US	ED IN LORLIC A	NUK	KS PRUJE	CIS.			
	EURETG	N MADE	ΔΙΙΙΜ	TNIIM.	GLASS OR STEE	= 1	PRODUCTS	MAV RE			
					OST OF DOMEST						
					UCH COST IS UN						
					N THE BID PRIC						
					STIC ALUMINUM,						
					O OR PRODUCED						
					S DEFINED BY 1						
					DREIGN PRODUCT CTS ARE 30% OF						
					MADE PRODUCTS		UKE HIGH	EK IN			
[NICE	111/211	'- ' '	(LION	HADE TRODUCTO	'					
[]	F, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CONTRACT	- u	NDER THE	ABOVE	Į		
					NG OFFICER OF				1		
					XISTS A BID F						
					L THAT IS REA						
					MESTIC PRODUCT						
					WRITING, A RE				_		
					T BID FOR SUCH ATE IN THEIR B				٥.		
					NUM, GLASS OR			AKE	İ		
				SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CON	IDITIONS		l		
URE	<u> </u>		<u>a comite esperante de la Com</u>	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE			DAT	E	<u></u>	en en en en en en en elemente de la companya de la



ı

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
AGR 0714

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

±00000

*823000850 304-292-1659 AMI 192 VISTA DEL RIO DRIVE

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
LAND SECTION
LAKIN STATE FARM
BOX 9, PLANT LANE ROAD
LAKIN, WV
25287 304-558-2222

DATE PRIN	TED TEF	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F	.O,B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/23/							
ID OPENING DATE	08/29/	 Section 1. Section 1		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM N	JMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 3/88						
	EXHIBIT 9				i projektiva		
	NOTICE FOR I PROJECT ADDE	1	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF CONST	TRUCTION	
	THE ARCHITEC TO ABIDE BY CONSTRUCTION	THE FOLLO	WING SCHE	DULE IN	ISSUING		
	(1) THE ARC AND A LIST O AND SPECIFIC AND LIST SHA PURCHASING D SEND A COPY WHICH THE CO	F ALL PAR ATIONS FO LL BE FOR IVISION. OF THE AD	R THE PRO- WARDED TO THE ARCH DENDUM TO	HAVE PR JECT. T THE BUY ITECT/EN	OCURED I HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S	DRAWINGS NDUM HE STATE SHALL ALS	
	(2) THE BUY INTERESTED P OPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN OPENING DATE	ARTIES AN . ANY AD FOURTEEN	DENDUM SH	ESSARY, DULD BE	EXTEND TRECEIVED	BY THE	
	(3) ALL ADD BIDDERS AND AND THE STAT REGULATIONS SHALL ALSO A EXCEPTION MASOLE PURPOSE DATE.	SUBMITTED E AUDITOR THAT APPL PPLY TO A Y BE FOR	S OFFICE Y TO THE O N ADDENDUM AN ADDENDUM	TATE PUR THE S DRIGINAL DOCUME JM THAT	CHASING AME RULE BIDDING NT. THE IS ISSUE	DIVISION ES AND G DOCUMENT E ONLY ED FOR THE	r r
		l SEE F		TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS		
NATURE	<u>and an include the facility of an area for eather in the facility of the faci</u>	<u> </u>	:	TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	DATE	
LE	 FEI	IN		1	ADE	DESC CHANCES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	-N DEODONDINO 1						



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AGR0714

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

>ENDOR

*823000850 304-292-1659 AMI 192 VISTA DEL RIO DRIVE

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
LAND SECTION
LAKIN STATE FARM
BOX 9, PLANT LANE ROAD
LAKIN, WV
25287 304-558-2222

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/23/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 08/29/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS .: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. ADDENDUM(S). .SIGNATURE COMPANY DATE REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ì

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AGR0714

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

DOB

***823000850** 304-292-1659 **IMA** 192 VISTA DEL RIO DRIVE

MORGANTOWN WV 26505 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE LAND SECTION LAKIN STATE FARM BOX 9, PLANT LANE ROAD LAKIN, WV 25287 304-558-2222

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS. 07/23/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 08/29/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE relephone DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Request 101
Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER AGR0714

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

***823000850** 304-292-1659 AMI 192 VISTA DEL RIO DRIVE

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE LAND SECTION LAKIN STATE FARM BOX 9, PLANT LANE ROAD LAKIN, WV 25287

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHI	P VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
07/23/2006				
BID OPENING DATE: 08/29	9/2006	BID OPE	<u>ENING TIME 01</u>	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT TEMA	IUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
DESCRIBED : EFFECT.	IN THE ABOVE PARAGRA	APH IS VOID	AND OF NO	
FOR BANKRUF	IN THE EVENT THE PTCY PROTECTION, THI AND VOID, AND IS TE	S CONTRACT	IS AUTOMATI-	
REV. 1/2005	5			
	NOTICE			
A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE SUBMITTED	TO:		
PURCHA BUILDI				1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
· ·	ASHINGTON STREET, ESTON, WV 25305-013			
•	DULD CONTAIN THIS IN E OR THE BID MAY NO			
SEALED BID				
BUYER: 41				
REQ. NO.:		*		
BID OPENING	DATE AND TIME	ļ	į	
	IDE A FAX NUMBER IN YOU REGARDING YOUR	BID:		
SIGNATURE	SEE HEVEHSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITION	DATE DATE	
NTLE	FEIN	I	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AMI

> EZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER AGR0714

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

304-292-1659

MORGANTOWN WV 26505

192 VISTA DEL RIO DRIVE

*823000850

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE SH-P LAND SECTION LAKIN STATE FARM BOX 9, PLANT LANE ROAD LAKIN, WV 25287

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SF	IIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
07/23/ BID OPENING DATE:		00 (00 (2007			DID	ODENIANO TIME	01 7004
	anghagan at gir yayan .	08/29/		CAT			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ЛТҮ	UOP	ÑÔ	ITEM	NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PLEASE CONCERI		HIS O	UOTE:/	ļ		-292-1659	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RF	Q AGRO	714 ***** TOT	AL:
		Top						
SIGNATURE A	Trdan			SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOI	TERMS AND CO		PATE 9/11/66
IIIU€ / ///	IA EN RESPO	NDING T	95	OG C	16434 TNAME AN	D ADDRESS	ADDRESS CHAN	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AMZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

\$ H P

RFQ NUMBER AGR0714

į	:	PAGE	3
_			
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE

304-558-0492

***823000850** 304-292-1659 AMI 192 VISTA DEL RIO DRIVE MORGANTOWN WV 26505

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE LAND SECTION LAKIN STATE FARM BOX 9, PLANT LANE ROAD LAKIN, WV 25287

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/27/									
BID OPENING DATE	:	09/12/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
			A	DDEND	UM NO. 2				
	CHANGE	THE B	ID OP	ENING	DATE FROM	9/07/	06 TO 9/	/12/06	
	CHANGE	S TO T	HE SP	CIFI	CATIONS AS	PER T	HE ATTAC	CHED	
0001		1	LS		968-32				
	DEMOLI	_	SBEST	S RE	MOVAL				
	*****	THIS	IS T	IE EN	D OF RFQ	AGRO	714 ****	** TOTAI	550,000
					: -			NA TOTAL	
,	ſ								
	/			SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM	AS AND CON	DITIONS		
GNATURE OL	ordan	/			TEL	AS AND CON EPHONE 309	1393-1	659 DATE	9/11/07
TLE	Pres	FEI	N 55/	164	6015	Y		RESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
YAZI IF	N RESPO	MIDIMO T		NOCETT	NAME AND AD	מס וו			

Addendum No 2 Revised Bid Schedule

Base bid for the five (5) buildings containing asbestos vendors are to provide for the total abatement removal of asbestos containing material per the included design and specifications, with the building demolition debris disposal as construction debris. The air clearances provision doe not need to be performed for this demolition project, visual clearance only. The collection of the building debris (HEPA vacuuming floor/walls not required) as asbestos contaminated for the first floor only (Office Building, Gymnasium, Old Industrial Boys School), first floor and basement (Farm Residence), and Basement floor only (former Post Office)

An alternate bid for the abatement removal of all <u>friable</u> asbestos containing materials per the included design and specifications, with the remaining non-friable asbestos containing materials to be removed with the building demolition debris, classified as <u>asbestos contaminated</u> to an EPA Certified landfill. The air clearance provision does not need to be performed for this demolition project, visual clearance only. The collection of the building debris (HEPA vacuuming floor/walls not required) buildings as stated above.

Building	Base Bid	Alternate Bid
Office Building/Mechanic's Shop	25,000	
Old Boys Industrial School	300,000	
Former Post Office Building	30,000	
2 Story Farm Residence	30,000	
Gymnasium	145,000	
Total 5 buildings containing asbestos	530,000	
Bid for non-asbestos contaminated building		
Equipment Shed	20,000	

AlA Document A310

Bond# 11293

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

Auto Mart Inc. dba AMI 192 Vista Del Rio Morgantown, WV 26508

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and <u>American Southern Insurance Company</u>, 1301 Hightower Irail, Suite 210, <u>Atlanta</u>, <u>GA 30350</u> a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of <u>Kansas</u> as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Department of Agriculture Box 9 Plant Lane Road Lakin, WV 25287

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of Five PERCENT OF THE ATTACHED BID AMOUNT – PENAL SUM NOT TO EXCEED Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$ 5% of Attached Bid Amount – Penal Sum Not To Exceed \$27,500.00)

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

Demo & Asbestos Removal - 6 Buildings

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the faithre of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect

Signed and sealed this 12th day of September, 2006

Auto Mart Inc. dba/AMI

(Principal)

(Seal)

American Southern Insurance Company

(Surdy)

Jeffery Hoth, Attorney In Fact

Countersigned by a licensed resident agent of the State of West Virginia

By: Clarence C Massey

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 200 S.W. 30th Street

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Mailing Address:

3715 Northside Pkwy, NW

Bldg 400, Ste 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Scott E. Stoltzner of Hoover, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B. Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; or David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$850,000 (eight hundred fifty thousand dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 16th day of May, 2006.

By:

Attest: Jail C. Lee Gail A. Lee, Secretary

American-Southern Insurance Company

Scott G. Thompson, Resident

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 16th day of May 2006, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

Candace T. Cheatham
Notary Public, State of Georgia
Qualified in DeKalb County

COUNTY OF FULTON

Commission Expires December 7, 2009

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HERERY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 12th

September

2006

John R. Huot Vice President

Number 11293

State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

Certificate of Authority

Whereas, AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY domiciled in the State of Kansas has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) -- FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) - MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) - CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) - SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2007, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2006.

Jane L. Cline

Insurance Commissioner



WV File #0063